Service Commission, Human Resource Policies and Procedures Manual for the Public
Service of 2016 C.14 (1) which states that acting allowance will not be payable to an
officer for more than six (6) months.

2.5 Non-Compliance to the Law on Ethnic Composition

Review of records revealed that the County Executive had a total of two thousand, five
hundred and forty-seven (2,547) employees out of which one thousand, eight hundred
and one (1,801) or seventy-one (71o/o) were from the dominant ethnic community in the
County. This was contrary to Section 7 (2) of the National Cohesion and lntegration Act,
2008 which states that no public establishment shall have more than one-third of its staff

[...]

In this matter, the County
Govemment undertook public service
reforms and as part of the process in
embarking on staff restructuring exercise
some positions were declared redundant. Al
the end of the staff evaluation Page 5 of 210
exercise, the functions of one hundred and
seventy-two (172) employees were declared
obsolete. The Kenya County Govemment
Workers Union, The Union of Civil
Servants and the Kenya Union of Nurses
moved to the Employment and Labor
Relations Court (ELRC) in a bid to seek for
prohibitory orders, stay of the decision

[...]

parties have filed their submissions the

matter awaits Ruling. From the above

sampled case it demonsrates the stages in
which the matter has proceeded to date i.e.
through the High Court, Court of Appeal
and PSC, further the nature of the case

involved one hundred and seventy-two
(172) employees, political affiliation among
others. Correspondence with the auditor
included a letter showing our negotiation
and approval of the same, instruction note,
pleadings and judgement. The nature of
negotiations and reasoning have applied
mutatis mutandis in all mafters.